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1. Co-chairs update:
 	a. Updates from coordination forums
Inter-Agency meeting:
Burundi: Post-election situation is calm. Administration trying to content COVID-19.
South Sudan: Reached agreement on local power sharing.  Inter communal violence persisted I east and center and tensions emerged within Kiirs political base. Former political prisoner Kerbino Wol Agok has formed a new rebel group (7th October Movement)
DRC: Political stability security very fluid and unpredictable. Armed groups continue to target civilians north-east and eastern
Main update in the context of RRP: WFP, as of now they are only able to maintain the 70% of ration until October. They might need to introduce further cuts.
Other updates from different fora:
Jobs and Livelihoods Response plan: Presented to the CRRF steering committee last week: It was not approved. There is not been much progress.
RRP revision: It has been ongoing, and it has been extended until Thursday. Partners are strongly encouraged to submit their revision in case they did not.
Thanks to all for reporting on AI.
2. Presentation and discussion: GIZ – ELMA:
 
a) Findings of the ELMA analysis.
(see presentation)
b) Q&A

· Question: Issue of COVID-19 regarding tourism; value chain; is the report going to be shared with partners?
Answer: The tourism cluster will be affected by COVID-19; however, the report is looking at medium/long term, it is a sector with potential that must be developed. The starting point is Arua, but it can be connected to the entire region.
The value chain is not working in an integrated manner: some are working, for example, on raw materials, but when you look at companies for the transformation or process of those materials, they don’t exist. We need to look at all the stages of the value chain. The analysis is general, there was no in depth value chain analysis, but this disconnection between the different stages of the value change was found. COVID-19 impact: we have plans to do a further assessment with the value change since COVID-19 has change everything. 
The report will be shared by the co-chairs.
· Question: Micro credit importance; need to figure out how to align trainings to markets.
Answer: One of the critical points is access to credit. In terms of microcredit, the demand is basically covered. Microfinance is crucial but it’s missing funding for small and medium size enterprises, long and medium-term funding, and some other more sophisticated instruments.
Offer of credit for venture capital is very limited, the missing middle is uncovered. It is there where a lot of employment would come from.
· Question: Mechanization of agriculture for employment opportunities or better quality of inputs? There is a need for investment of the private sector in West Nile.
Answer: Agricultural productivity needs a set of actions, inputs of quality, trainings, crucial elements, but mechanization is emphasized (the so-called frugal innovations). We need to develop mechanization based of the Ugandan context (it does not just importing machines), including small-scale farming. 
Government should provide with the basic to develop the economy (i.e. internet, electricity and roads), otherwise investors will not come.
Comment from the co-chair: mechanization of agriculture is almost a synonym to commercialization of agriculture. Financing, insurance, labor aspects are to be considered. It’s access to training what has a bigger impact on food security. NDP III looks at commercializing agriculture as a key strategy to reduce poverty. On the other hand, as discussed last month, training has a bigger impact on the reduction of food insecurity than input distribution itself.
· Question: What is the leverage point to move from small-scale farming to commercial farming. What are the leverage points we should focus on to transform the sector?
Answer: There is no easy fix without changing the land tenure system, property rights, and credit. But the answer is difficult.
Comment from the co-chair: There are some initiatives from UNHCR ongoing around the leasing of land on a larger scale.
Comment: It is however a not easy process in Uganda, where there is inherited mistrust with regards to land grabbing and land conflicts are rampant; however, there have been some promising examples, with high potential.  
Comment from the co-chair: FAO is doing an initiative in West Nile and Karamoja looking at how to make certificates of customary ownership (CCO) more accessible.
· Question: How to upgrade enterprises from micro to medium: 
Answer: A case of an enterprise, they were working on lower capacity, because they could not have enough raw materials from the farmers; the farmers, however, had the capacity to produce more.
· Question: For us to support agro-industrialization of value change, taking into account other issues like climate change, mechanization is a very critical aspect. NARO has developed a lot of mechanization programs.
Answer: The proposal is to create an incentives system: when someone has an idea that can be feasible, the donors can connect this idea to technical support. Rewarding/Prize system. Once the innovation is developed, the next step should be to connect it to capital and put it on the market. It is important to make it commercially viable. Rewards for innovators. Key part of the puzzle if venture capital.
Comment from the co-chair: FAO worked with NARO for a market seeds security assessment. The results are not yet ready for 2020, but they are available for 2019, when one of the key barriers was the price of the seeds vis a vis trust. Poor quality seeds had led to very low trust levels from prices, resulting in a preference for home seeds. Part of the issue is that, across Uganda, the prevalence of counterfeit seeds is upwards of 40% in some areas. 
3. Partners announcement
No announcement.
